

S.C. Case No. 13/2023

Order No. 04, Dated 24/01/23

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition of the accused Monotosh Biswas. One bail application is now filed on behalf of the accused Tarapada Bachar.

Both the accused persons are produced from the J/C.

The bail applications are now taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for accused persons and Ld. P.P., Hooghly Considered.

Ld. Advocates for accused persons praying for bail submit that they have been falsely implicated in this case. They are suffering judicial custody since 14/09/22. They are the men of the locality and there is no scope that they will evade the process of law. So, they may be enlarged on bail on any conditions.

The Ld. P.P., Hooghly in his turn referred page Nos. 16,22,71,72,76,90 to 95,125 and other materials in the C.D. It is appealed that the victim was brutally murdered and the evidences collected in the C.D. show a case of custody trial of both the accused persons. He prayed outright rejection.

I have considered the nature and seriousness of the offence of the murder as revealed from the C.D. and the case record finding their direct involvement in the case. There is no scope to grant bail on the grounds pleaded.

Considering all aspects their bail prayers are **rejected**.

Fix **13/03/23** for production and charge

Dict. & Corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Hooghly at Chinsurah