

S.C. Case No. 13/2023
S.T. 12 (03)2023

Order No. 08, Dated 14/03/23

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petitions of both the accused persons Monotosh Biswas and Tarapada Bachar.

Both are produced from the J/C.

Bail petitions are moved by the respective Ld. Advocates.

Heard Ld. Advocates for the accused persons and the Ld. P.P., Hooghly.

Ld. Advocates praying for bail of the accused persons submit that Ld. Court may consider their long detention as being men of the locality and apportion due justice.

Ld. P.P., Hooghly after referring several pages of the C/D prayed for succinct rejection.

I have gone through the materials of the C/D including page No.22,28,76,81,90 to 95 . The severity of the offence is learnt ex facie in the C/D and case record. It is a case of brutal murder of one Sahanaj Mondal. Considering all aspects bail prayer is rejected.

Fix 29/04/23 for evidence of CSW-1 and 2.

Dict. & Corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Hooghly at Chinsurah