

S.T 12(03) 2023
S.C 13/2023
CNR no.WBHG-01- 000190 -2023

Order no. 09 dt. 29.04.2023

Both the accused persons namely Monotosh Biswas and Tarapada Bachhar are produced fro J/C. C.S.W-1/ defacto complainant namely Jesmina Bibi is examined today as P.W-1. Her cross-examination is declined by the learned Advocates of both the accused persons. She proved the entire complaint by her marked as Exbt.1. (objected to).

At this stage, one bail application is filed and moved on behalf of the accused Monotosh Biswas.

Heard the learned Advocate for the accused and the learned P.P in-charge. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused Monotosh Biswas praying for bail submits that the learned Court may consider the detention period of this accused since 14.09.2022. There is no immediate chance to complete the trial. So, he may be released on bail, on any conditions to be imposed.

This is a case u/s 302 of IPC. The trial of the case has just stepped in with the examination of C.S.W-1 as P.W-1. There are host of witnesses as per charge sheet to be examined hereafter. I have consulted the materials in C.D. The case on hand is of a brutal murder of the husband of P.W-1 in which his neck was almost severed by a heavy sharp cutting weapon. Case is still in the grip of the prosecution to get unfolded by the forthcoming witnesses. There are enough and overwhelming materials in the C.D. There is no scope to grant bail as prayed for. Accordingly, the bail petition is summarily rejected.

To 28.06.2023 for evidence of C.S.W-2 & 3.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

