

S.T 12(03) 2023
S.C 13/2023
CNR no.WBHG-01- 000190 -2023

Order no. 06 dt. 22.08.2023

Today is fixed for hearing the bail petition in respect of the accused Tarapada Bachar.

The learned Advocate for the aforesaid accused moving the bail petition submits that he is suffering detention in custody since 14.09.2022. He is not named in the FIR. His name only came in light during investigation. As per evidence during investigation, his direct involvement in the case has not come. The evidence of P.W-1 and P.W-2 is uninspiring to further incarcerate him in custody. He will not abscond as a man of this court's jurisdiction. As per charge sheet, only two more public witnesses are to be examined, whereas the others are official witnesses. In such circumstances, the accused should be released on bail imposing any suitable condition.

Considering the incriminating materials in the C.D and also considering the nature and severity of the offence as also on the basis of the evidence so far, grant of bail at this stage will not be appropriate in my view. Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused stands **rejected**.

To 03.10.2023 for evidence of C.S.W-4.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

