

S.T 12(03) 2023

S.C 13/2023

CNR no.WBHG01- 000190-2023

Order no. 24 dt. 25.07.2024

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W-18. No witness turned up today. Today is also fixed for hearing of the bail petition in respect of the accused Monotosh Biswas. Another accused Tarapada Bachar on c/b is absent by petition.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that the evidence of all the significant witnesses have already been completed. Only 2/3 witnesses from charge sheet are left out for examination. The accused has suffered long detention in custody since 14.09.2022. He should be released on bail imposing stringent condition.

Learned District P.P, Hooghly raised vehement objection as regards the bail of this accused/petitioner. He placed all the materials against him from the C.D and from the case record.

Facts remains that his bail prayer was rejected previously by the Hon'ble High Court when trial has not begun. Two times this learned court was pleased to reject his bail prayer. I have gone through the materials available in the case record and I have also considered the stage of the trial. Only two witnesses supposedly are to be examined. There is no scope to release the accused person on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail petition filed against the accused Monotosh Biswas stands **rejected**.

To date i.e (29.07.2024).

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

No.

/2

Date.

Copy of this above order is forwarded to :-

1. The learned C.J.M, Hooghly for his information and necessary action.
2. The O/C Kulpi P.S, Dist. 24 Pgs (S) for information and compliance. This has got the reference in connection with Haripal P.S case no.338/2022 dated 08.11.2022. Special case no.07/2023 arising out of G.R 1874/2022.

(Sri Sanjay Kumar Sharma)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

