

Sessions Case - 13/2023

(Pandua PS Case No.421/22, Dated.-13.09.2022)

Order No.32

17.04.25

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-21 (SI Soumitra Halder, IO) Accd Monotosh Biswas is not physically produced from JC. Accd Tarapada Bachar on CB is present today by filing hazira. Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Witness CSW-21 (SI Soumitra Halder, IO) did not turn up and received one intimation regarding the matter that he is engaged in LO duty.

But the fact is that the matter is pending for long at the stage of evidence of Soumitra Halder who is the IO of this case.

In the given circumstances, this Ld. Court can't excuse anymore only on the grounds that he is engaged in LO duty.

Therefore, the Superintendent of Police, HRPD is requested to look into the matter so that recording evidence of IO is not hampered for long time in the name of LO duty.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accd Monotosh Biswas.

Copy served upon Ld. P.P., Hooghly.

Let it be kept with the record for hearing in the second half today.

Let a copy of this order along with summons of SI Soumitra Halder (IO of this case) be sent to the Superintendent of Police, HRPD for causing service of the same & ensure his appearance on the next date fixed.

To **15.05.25** for production, appearance & evidence of CSW-21 IO Soumitra Halder.

D & C by me.

sd/-

ASJ

(WB00753)

sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Chinsurah, Hooghly.

(WBJO Code WB00753)